
To: Mr. Patrick DeFelice 
Trustee, IBT Local 1205 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

To: 

Re: Proposed Charges Concerning Former Local 1205 Secretary-
Treasurer Dominick Fusco and Former Vice President 
Carmine Fusco 

Date: May 8, 1996 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") recommends to the 

Trustee of Local 1205 that former Local 1205 Secretary-Treasurer 

Dominick Fusco and former Local 1205 Vice President Carmine Fusco 

be charged with bringing reproach upon the IBT and breaching their 

fiduciary duties by allowing their relatives to join Local 1205 

solely to obtain health benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare 

Fund. Dominick and Carmine Fusco also appear to have brought 

reproach upon the IBT and breached their fiduciary duties by 

allowing employers to become members of the Local apparently to 

obtain health benefits. Furthermore, it appears that Dominick and 

Carmine Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT, breached their 

fiduciary duties and failed to protect the interests of Local 1205 

members at Kleet Lumber by conspiring with their employer to 

deprive the members of rights under the collective bargaining 

agreement. 

II. SUMMARY 

As a result of an IRB recommendation, on April 8, 1996 

the IBT General President placed Local 1205 in trusteeship because 

the Local was not being run for the benefit of its members. As a 



result of the trusteeship, the following Local 1205 officers were 

suspended from office: Secretary-Treasurer Dominick Fusco, 

President Theodore J. Brovarski, Vice President Carmine Fusco and 

Recording Secretary Theodore M. Brovarski. 

It appears that former Local 1205 Secretary-Treasurer 

Dominick Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT and breached his 

fiduciary duties by allowing his brother, Paul Fusco, to join Local 

1205 for the sole purpose of obtaining health benefits. Dominick 

Fusco testified that he negotiated a collective bargaining 

agreement with his sister-in-law in order to provide health 

benefits for his brother. It also appears that Dominick Fusco 

entered into a sham collective bargaining agreement with his 

stepson, Chris Ellison, to allow his stepson to be covered under 

the Local's Welfare Fund. Furthermore, it appears that Carmine 

Fusco entered into a sham collective bargaining agreement with his 

son-in-law, Angelo Loscalzo, for the sole purpose of allowing he 

and his family to obtain health benefits. 

In addition to allowing family members to join Local 

1205, it appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed owners of 

companies who negotiated collective bargaining agreements with the 

Local to be part of the bargaining unit. Since wages did not 

appear to be a central part of these collective bargaining 

agreements and such agreements did not appear to be the product of 

arms length negotiations between Local 1205 and the employer, it 

appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed these employers to 

join Local 1205 in order to obtain health benefits. For example, 
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Dominick Fusco allowed an employer, Michael DeTore, who owned Tru-

Value Motor Sales with his wife Rita DeTore, to become a Local 1205 

member. This company is located over 100 miles from the Local's 

office and appears to be beyond the geographic jurisdiction of the 

Local. Rita DeTore signed this agreement on behalf of the company 

and the only Local 1205 member employed at Tru-Value Motor Sales 

was her husband. 
Furthermore, it appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco 

conspired with a Local 1205 employer, Kleet Lumber, to deprive 
Local 1205 members employed at Kleet Lumber of rights under the 
Local 1205 collective bargaining agreement. For example, Dominick 
and Carmine Fusco allowed Kleet management to engage in a pattern 
of conduct whereby Kleet required its employees to sign letters 
agreeing to be paid less than the collective bargaining agreement 
required. These letters were copied to Carmine Fusco at Local 
1205. 

As detailed below, based upon the foregoing, it is 

recommended that Dominick and Carmine Fusco each be charged with 

violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) 

and (2) of the IBT Constitution. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background 

Local 1205 consists of approximately 1,500 members 

employed in various trades including lumber companies, auto repair 

garages, manufacturing plants and small trucking companies. (Ex. 2 
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at 17-18) Since at least 1976, there have been no contested 

elections for union office. (Ex. 1 at 4, 13) According to former 

President Theodore J. Brovarski, the geographic jurisdiction of the 

Local is New York City and Nassau and Suffolk counties. (Ex. 2 at 

18) Local 1205 maintains its office at 615 Fourth Avenue, 

Brooklyn, New York in a building the Local owns through its holding 

corporation. The Local 1205 Pension Fund, the Local 1205 Welfare 

Fund, and the Local 1205 Severance Fund are also located in the 

same building. 

Carmine Fusco, who is seventy-two years old, became a 

Local 1205 member in 1953 and was the Local's full-time paid Vice 

President until the imposition of the trusteeship. (Ex. 1 at 4-5) 

In February 1976, Carmine Fusco became a Local 1205 business agent. 

(Ex. 1 at 6) As a result, between at least 1976 and April 1996, 

Carmine Fusco was a full-time employee of Local 1205. Carmine 

Fusco became Local 1205 President in 1990 and served in that 

position until November 1995 when he ran for Vice President in an 

uncontested election. (Ex. 1 at 3-6, 13) In 1995, Local 1205 paid 

Carmine Fusco $55,560. (Ex. 3) 

Between November 1995 and April 1996, Dominick Fusco, 

Carmine Fusco's son, was the Local 1205 Secretary-Treasurer and 

principal officer. (Exs. 4 and 5) Local 1205 first employed 

Dominick Fusco as a business agent in 1991. (Ex. 6 at 5-6) He 

became Vice President in 1993. (Ex. 6 at 9) In 1995, Local 1205 

paid Dominick Fusco $45,750. (Ex. 7) 

B. Dominick and Carmine Fusco Allowed Relatives to Join Local 
1205 for the Sole Purpose of Obtaining Health Benefits 
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It appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed at 

least three relatives who are employers to join Local 1205 in order 

to obtain health benefits. By this conduct it appears that 

Dominick and Carmine Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT and 

breached their fiduciary duties. 

Dominick Fusco caused Local 1205 to enter into a 

collective bargaining agreement with a company, G & F Marketing, 

which is run out of the home of Paul Fusco, a son of Carmine Fusco 

and the brother of Dominick Fusco. (Ex. 6 at 21-22)* Dominick 

Fusco testified that he negotiated this collective bargaining 

agreement with his sister-in-law, Virginia Wilson, Paul Fusco's 

wife. (Ex. 6 at 21-23; Ex. 1 at 71) Dominick Fusco and his sister-

in-law, Virginia Wilson, signed the collective bargaining agreement 

between Local 1205 and G & F Marketing. (Ex. 8; Ex. 6 at 23)^ 

Paul Fusco testified that G & F Marketing, which was 

created in approximately 1989, is a company that does fund raising 

for fire departments. (Ex. 9 at 5-6) There are currently three 

Local 1205 members employed at G & F Marketing. (Ex. 6 at 22; Ex. 

9 at 7-8) Local 1205 member Paul Fusco, who is a salesman at G & 

F Marketing, receives health benefits through the Local 1205 Health 

* During his sworn examination, Carmine Fusco testified that, 
other than Dominick Fusco, he did not have any other family members 
who were Local 1205 members. (Ex. 1 at 13-14) Later in his sworn 
examination when he was asked specifically about Paul Fusco, 
Carmine Fusco testified that Local 1205 member Paul Fusco was his 
son. (Ex. 1 at 71) 

^ Carmine Fusco testified that G & F Marketing was his son 
Paul's company. (Ex. 1 at 71) 
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Fund. (Ex. 9 at 8; Ex. 6 at 22-23)^ Paul Fusco began working at G 

& F Marketing in approximately 1993. (Ex. 9 at 5)* Joan Wilson, 

Paul Fusco's mother-in-law, is also a Local 1205 member reportedly 

employed as a clerical employee at her daughter's company. (Ex. 9 

at 8) Robert Garverson, a friend of Paul Fusco and his wife from 

high school, is also a salesman at G & F Marketing and a Local 1205 

member. (Ex. 9 at 7-8, 24) 

It appears that the collective bargaining agreement 

Dominick Fusco signed with G & F Marketing was a sham to provide 

health benefits to his relatives. In fact, Dominick Fusco 

testified that his brother Paul wanted to join Local 1205 "because 

of the benefits." (Ex. 6 at 24) In contrast, Paul Fusco testified 

that he and the other employees at G & F Marketing wanted to join 

Local 1205 in order to have "a structured pay scale and vacation 

time." (Ex. 9 at 6-7) This was incredible. Essentially, Paul 

Fusco testified that he needed his brother as an employee 

representative to negotiate with his wife to have decent working 

conditions in his home. 

The salaries for two of the three Local 1205 members 

employed at G & F Marketing were not negotiated in the collective 

bargaining agreement. According to Paul Fusco, both he and Robert 

^ By virtue of Paul Fusco's union membership and coverage 
under the Local 1205 Welfare Fund, his wife, Virginia Wilson and 
their three children received health benefits through the Local 
1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 10) 

* As discussed infra, Paul Fusco first became a member of 
Local 1205 in 1991 when he began working at a company his brother-
in-law, A.V. Loscalzo, owned. (Ex. 9 at 4, 10) 
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Garverson are salesmen at G & F Marketing. (Ex. 9 at 8) The 

agreement states that salesmen are paid "[b]y commission only." 

(Ex. 8 at 3) However, the collective bargaining agreement did not 

set the commission scale for salesmen. (Ex. 8)^ 

In addition, it appears that Dominick Fusco allowed his 

wife's son from a previous marriage to join the Local to obtain 

health benefits. Chris Ellison, the owner of Tree Bark 

Landscaping, a company which was operated out of an apartment at 

Dominick Fusco's home, signed a collective bargaining agreement 

with Local 1205. (Ex. 6 at 29-32; Ex. 11)* chris Ellison is the 

son of Dominick Fusco's wife from a prior marriage. (Ex. 12) Chris 

Ellison was a member of Local 1205 and apparently receives health 

benefits through Local 1205. (Ex. 6 at 31-32) There was only one 

additional Local 1205 member listed as being employed at Tree Bark 

Landscaping, William Sabel. (Ex. 6 at 30-31) It appears that 

Ellison and Sabel are no longer Local 1205 members. (Ex. 13) 

Moreover, it appears that Carmine Fusco allowed A.V. 

Loscalzo, the husband of Carmine Fusco's daughter Diane, to join 

Local 1205. (Ex. 9 at 10; Ex. 14) Dominick Fusco testified that 

^ Further evidencing that the contract between Local 1205 and 
G & F Marketing was a sham to provide health benefits, there is no 
shop steward for G & F Marketing and no grievances have ever been 
filed on behalf of any of the employees at G & F Marketing. (Ex. 9 
at 17) 

^ Theodore J. Brovarski, who signed the collective bargaining 
agreement between Local 1205 and Tree Bark, testified that Tree 
Bark was "another one of [Dominick] Fusco's companies." (Ex. 2 at 
68) When asked why he signed this contract, Theodore J. Brovarski 
testified that he signed it because Dominick Fusco "brought it in." 
(Ex. 2 at 69) 
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Carmine Fusco organized A.V. Loscalzo's company. (Ex. 6 at 20)^ 

Paul Fusco testified that before he worked for G & F, the company 

his wife owned, he worked for a company his brother-in-law, A.V. 

Loscalzo, owned. (Ex. 9 at 4) Paul Fusco testified that Local 1205 

had a collective bargaining agreement with A. V. Loscalzo's company 

when he began working there in approximately 1991. (Ex. 9 at 4-6) 

According to the Local 1205 membership list, A.V. 

Loscalzo became a Local 1205 member in August 1992 and last paid 

dues to Local 1205 in May 1995. (Ex. 14) Local 1205 does not have 

a current collective bargaining agreement with A.V. Loscalzo's 

company and the last contract expired on July 31, 1995. (Ex. 15) 

This collective bargaining agreement provided health benefit 

coverage for covered employees (Ex. 15) and A.V. Loscalzo, his 

wife, Diane, and their two children were covered under the Local 

1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 16) 

C. Dominick and Carmine Fusco Allowed Employers to Join the Local 
to Obtain Health Benefits 

Dominick and Carmine Fusco caused Local 1205 to enter into 

collective bargaining agreements in which the owners of the 

companies who negotiated the contracts were also part of the 

^ However, during his sworn examination, Carmine Fusco 
testified that he never heard of a company called A.V. Loscalzo and 
did not know Angelo Loscalzo. (Ex. 1 at 30-31) Dominick Fusco also 
testified that he did not know Angelo Loscalzo. (Ex. 6 at 20) Paul 
Fusco testified that his brother-in-law A.V. Loscalzo is known as 
Vinnie. (Ex. 9 at 21) By letter dated March 22, 1996, through his 
attorney Dominick Fusco stated that he knows Angelo Loscalzo as 
Vinnie Loscalzo, whom he is related to by marriage. (Ex. 12) 
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bargaining unitJ As a result, management of these companies were 
members of the Local and received health benefits through the Local 
1205 Welfare Fund." These companies included auto body shops and 
a deli. Since, as discussed below, wages did not appear to be an 
important component of these collective bargaining agreements and 
these collective bargaining agreements did not appear to be the 
product of arms length negotiations between the Local and the 
employer, it appears that these contracts were entered into for the 
sole purpose of providing health benefits.*" 
1. Art Stone and Memorial Company 

Dominick Fusco negotiated a collective bargaining 
agreement with Art Stone and Memorial Company and Art Stone and 
Memorial Services, which is reportedly a subdivision of Art Stone 

s Dominick Fusco testified that would only allow an 
employer who signed a collective bargaining agreement to join the 
Local if he received permission from Theodore J. Brovarski or now 
deceased former Local 1205 officer Charlie Furno. (Ex. 6 at 41-42) 
Dominick Fusco testified that he received permission to allow Tree 
Bark and G & F Marketing to join the Local. (Ex. 6 at 42) 

As dues paying members of the Local, the individuals 
Dominick and Carmine Fusco permitted to join the Local in order to 
obtain health benefits would be eligible to vote in Local union 
elections and would be counted in order to form a fifteen member 
quorum necessary for Local meetings. This created a potentially 
dangerous situation where individuals beholden to Carmine and 
Dominick Fusco could effect the Local. 

Theodore J. Brovarski testified that Dominick Fusco 
organized "anything he can organize." (Ex. 2 at 33) Although 
Theodore J. Brovarski signed several Local 1205 collective 
bargaining agreements where the owners of the companies were in the 
bargaining unit, he testified that he had not heard of the 
companies. (Ex. 2 at 33-41) During his testimony, Theodore J. 
Brovarski described those companies as Dominick Fusco's companies 
and testified that he signed the collective bargaining agreement 
that Dominick Fusco gave him. (Ex. 2 at 35-41) 
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